RESOLUTION NO.: 24-15 OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, INDIANA

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE USE OF CERTAIN CREDIT CARDS ACCOUNTS (And Repealing Resolution No. 22-16)

WHEREAS, the City of Franklin, Indiana ("City"), by its various department heads, needs the use of credit card services for the efficient operation of City functions;

WHEREAS, Elan ("Bank") has offered to provide credit card services to the City upon terms and conditions which are beneficial to the City;

WHEREAS, the former enabling Resolution is repealed in its entirety. The effect of this enactment and repeal is to increase the credit limits of the Street Department and Mayor's Office credit cards from \$5,000 to \$10,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRANKLIN, INDIANA, RESOLVES THE FOLLOWING:

Resolved: The below-referenced departments and elected officials are authorized to maintain and use the number of credit cards with corresponding credit limits as shown below. The Clerk-Treasurer is authorized to apply in the City's name to the Bank for such Visa and/or Mastercard Charge credit cards for commercial and business use by the City's officers and employees. Further, the City is authorized and empowered to pay all indebtedness incurred by the use of such credit cards, whether such use is authorized or unauthorized, including all indebtedness incurred under the prior Resolutions. Further, the Bank is authorized to rely upon this resolution until written notice of its revocation is delivered to the Bank and that the authority granted by this resolution will apply with equal force and effect to the successors in office to the officers herein named.

Name on Account and on Card	Billing Address	Number of Cards	Credit <u>Limit</u>
Mayor City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	2	\$10,000.00
Clerk / Treasurer City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	1	\$5,000.00
City Court City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	1	\$5,000.00
Planning & Engineering City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	2	\$5,000.00
Police Dept. City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	9	\$5,000.00
Fire Dept. City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	2	\$5,000.00
Parks & Recreation City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	3	\$10,000.00

Sewer Billing City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	1	\$5,000.00
Waste Water Treatment City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	2	\$5,000.00
MS4 City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	1	\$5,000.00
Street Dept. City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	3	\$10,000.00
Greenlawn Cemetery City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	1	\$5,000.00
Community Development City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	1	\$5,000.00
Active Adult Center City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	1	\$10,000.00
IT City of Franklin	P.O. Box 280 Franklin, IN 46131	1	\$5,000.00
Introduced and Filed on the			
DULY PASSED on this	day of	, 2024 by the Con	nmon Council of the City
of Franklin, Johnson County, IOpposed.	ndiana, having been passed	d by a vote of	in Favor and
City of Franklin, Indiana, By i	es Common Council:		
27 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			
Voting Affirmative:	Vo	ting Opposed:	
Kenneth Austin, President	Ke	nneth Austin, President	
Shawn Taylor, Vice-President	Sha	wn Taylor, Vice-Preside	ent
Irene Nalley	Ire	ne Nalley	
Todd Shuck	Too	ld Shuck	

Anne McGuinness	Anne McGuinness
Josh Prine	Josh Prine
Jennifer Price	Jennifer Price
Attest:	
Jan Jones City Clerk-Treasurer	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ity of Franklin for his approval or veto pursuant to Indiana Code §, 2024 at o'clock a.m./p.m.
	Jan Jones, City Clerk-Treasurer
adopted, pursuant to Indiana Code §	the legislative body and presented to me [Approved by me and duly 6-4-6-16(a)(1)] [Vetoed, pursuant to Indiana Code § 36-4-6-
16(a)(2)], this day of	, 2024 at o'clock a.m./p.m.
	Stephen Barnett Mayor
Attest:	
Jan Jones, City Clerk-Treasurer	_